IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre: ) Chapter 11
)
INTEGRATED HEALTH ) Case No. 00-389 (MFW)
SERVICES, INC., et al., )
) Jointly Administered
Debtors. )

) Objection Deadline: October 9, 2003 at 4:00 p.m.
) Hearing Date: October 14, 2003 at 10:30 a.m.

FINAL APPLICATION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF PREMIERE ASSOCIATES, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR
APPROVAL OF REIMBURSEMENT OF COMMITTEE MEMBER EXPENSES FOR
THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 4, 2002 THROUGH MAY 12, 2003

By this application (the “Final Application”), the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors of Premiere Associates, Inc. and its Subsidiaries (the “Premiere Committee”), by and
through its undersigned attorneys, hereby seeks final approval of all interim applications filed
by the Premiere Committee in these cases for reimbursement of actual and necessary Premiere
Committee member expenses incurred in the amount of $15,949.96, for the period January 4,
2002 through May 12, 2003 (the “Final Period”). In support of this Final Application, the
Premiere Committee respectfully represents as follows:

1. On February 2, 2000, Integrated Health Services, Inc., et al. (collectively, the
“Debtors”) filed voluntary petitions for reorganization under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United
States Code, §§ 101 et seq. (as amended, the “Bankruptcy Code”). The Debtors continue to
operate their businesses and manage their properties as debtors-in-possession pursuant to
Sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in
these cases.

2. On January 4, 2002, the United States Trustee for the District of Delaware held an

organizational meeting and appointed the Premiere Committee to represent the interests of the



unsecured creditors of Premiere Associates, Inc. and its direct and indirect Subsidiaries. The
members of the Premiere Committee are: (i) Angell Care, Inc. and Bermuda Village Limited
Partnership, Attn: Don G. Angell; (ii) Healthcare Services Group, Inc.; and (iii) Great Oaks
Nursing Home, Inc.

RELIEF REQUESTED

3. The Premiere Committee seeks final approval of all Premiere Committee member
expenses applied for in all interim applications. The Premiere Committee has previously
submitted interim applications for reimbursement of expenses as follows:

a. for the period from January 4, 2002 through May 31, 2002 in the amount
0of $13,731.51; and
b. for September 13, 2002 in the amount of $2,218.45.

4. The Court has previously approved all interim applications submitted by the
Premiere Committee.

5. The Premiere Committee requests final approval of all interim applications filed
by the Premiere Committee in these cases, in the total amount of $15,949.96 for reimbursement
for actual and necessary expenses incurred.

6. A summary of the out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Premiere Committee
for the Final Period is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The previously filed interim applications
included detailed descriptions of the expenses and copies of their respective receipts.

7. The expenses that are the subject of the Final Application were actual and
necessary expenses incurred by the Premiere Committee in the discharge of its duties in the

Premiere Debtors’ cases.



8. Notice of this Final Application has been sent to the Office of the United States
Trustee and all parties in interest that have requested notice pursuant to Rule 2002 of the Federal

Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure. In light of the relief requested herein, the Premiere Committee

submits that no further notice of the Final Application is necessary.

WHEREFORE, the Premiere Committee respectfully requests final approval of all

Premiere Committee member expenses in these cases, in the total amount of $15,949.96 for

actual and necessary costs and expenses incurred during the Final Period.

Dated: September 24, 2003
Wilmington, Delaware

THE BAYARD FIRM

//}' PR LA

2
Cﬁarlene" Vis 36)
Anthorxf%llo (#4141)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 25130
Wilmington, Delaware 19899

(302) 655-5000
and

BLANCO TACKABERY
COMBS & MATAMOROS, P.A.
Gene B. Tarr (NCSB #11110)
P.O. Drawer 25008
Winston-Salem, NC 27114-5008
(336) 761-1250

Counsel to the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors of Premiere
Associates, Inc. and its Subsidiaries



Exhibit A




Integrated Health Services, Inc.
Billing Period January 4, 2002 through May 12, 2003

AGGREGATE ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

Description Amount

Airfare $13,839.43
Parking 32.00
Car Rental 73.45
Lodging 1,527.39
Meals 412.69
Cab Fare 65.00

Total $15,949.96




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: ) Chapter 11
)
INTEGRATED HEALTH ) Case No. 00-389 (MFW)
SERVICES, INC., et al., )
) Jointly Administered
Debtors. )

FINAL ORDER ALLOWING REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES OF
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF
PREMIERE ASSOCIATES, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Premiere Associates, Inc. and its
Subsidiaries (the “Premiere Committee”), having filed a Final Application for approval of
reimbursement of Premiere Committee member expenses (the “Final Application”) filed with the
Court on September 24, 2003; and parties in interest having received adequate notice; and the
Court having considered the Final Application and having found the amounts requested in the
Final Application to be reasonable; and no objections having been filed; it is hereby

ORDERED that the Final Application is granted, and all interim applications for
reimbursement of Premiere Committee member expenses filed by the Premiere Committee in
these cases, in the total amount of $15,949.96 for actual, necessary expenses, are approved on a
final basis.

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware
, 2003

The Honorable Mary F. Walrath



